
WHATCOM COUNTY BID OPENING RESULTS 
The following information is a record of bidders and their bid totals as received at the time of the bid opening. All bids are subject to review by the requesting department and approval by the 
County Executive and the County Council. A formal award or rejection notice and tabulation will be issued to all participants or to any interested people once the bid has been awarded. 

BID #22-06 Dockside Repair and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry

Public Works – Equipment Services 

2:30 PM Tuesday, March 1, 2022  

Engineer’s Estimate $ 405,365.00

BIDDER BID 
BOND 

ADDENDA 
(1) 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT 
(for award purposes only)1 

Lake Union Drydock Company   $ 487,515.00 
  
 
1 Total Bid Amount (for award purposes only) includes $25,000.00 for all shipyards located outside of Whatcom County to provide a fair comparison of bids 
received by accounting for estimated costs to the County for per diem of Whatcom Chief Ferry crew members. The subsequent bid award and contract amount 
will not include the $25,000.00. 

                                            



Distribution List – Pg 1/3 
2022 Dockside Repair and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry 

Whatcom County Bid #22-06 
(Deadline: 2:30 PM, Tuesday March 1, 2022) 

Direct all questions in writing to: Rich Hudson, rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us, and cc: Elizabeth Kosa, ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us  
Note: All bid questions must be submitted in writing, and no later than end of day on Wednesday, February 16, 2022. 

Engineer’s Estimate: $ 350,000 - $ 450,000 
Plans & Specs: Download available at no charge from http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx 
Pre-bid Meeting: Mandatory – 11:00 AM, Wednesday, February 9, 2022; on board the Whatcom Chief Ferry 
Addenda: #1, Issued 02/22/2022 
The Bid Opening will be held live at https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365. See the last page of this Distribution List for details. 

 

 Company Name (Alphabetical) Primary Contact Name Email Address 
Phone 

Number Comments 
1  All American Marine Terry Federer tfederer@allamericanmarine.com 907-362-1347 Ship Building and Repair 
2  Bid Ocean Eric Johnson eric@bidocean.com 866-347-9657   
3  BidNet Dwight Anderson gbs@bidnet.com 800-677-1997 Plan Center 

4  Birch Equipment Rental and Sales Alisa Bouwman alisab@birchequipment.com 360-734-5717 
Prime, Equipment Rental, 
Spill/Erosion Control, Safety 

5  constructconnect Morgan Stinson content@constructconnect.com  800-364-205 Prime 
6  Construction Journal Kathy Lyons k.lyons@constructionjournal.com 800-785-5165 Plan Center 
7  Contractor Plan Center Brie Kidwell brie@contractorplancenter.com 503-650-0148 Plan Center 
8  DJC Alex Lavorato plans@djc.com 206-622-8272 Plan Center 
9  DJC Plan Center plans@djc.com 206-622-8272 Plan Center 
10  Dodge Dodge Anderson jayalakshmil@construction.com 352-589-4652   
11  dodge jaya jayalakshmil@construction.com 609-336-2767   
12  Dodge Data & Analytics jaya lakshmi s.kalyanaraman@construction.com 413-376-7032   
13  Dodge Data & Analytics jayalakshmil jayalakshmil@construction.com 413-376-7032   
14  Dodge Data & Analytics jayalakshmil jayalakshmil@gmail.com 413-376-7032   
15  Dodge Data & Analytics Co. dodge docs dodge.docs@construction.com 877-784-9556   
16  Dodge Data and Analytics April Hamilton april.hamilton@construction.com 413-304-2008 Plan Center 
17  Dodge Data and analytics Dodge Dodge dodgefedbr@contruction.com 852-125-4216   
18  Dodge Data and analytics Dodge Dodge dodgefedbr@contruction.com 852-125-4216   
19  Ice Floe LLC dba Nichols Brothers Boat Builders Lacey Greene laceyg@nicholsboats.com 360-331-5173 Prime 
20  Konnerup Construction Inc. Justin Konnerup kcibids@gmail.com 425-508-0847 Prime 
21  Lake Union Drydock Julie Howe howej@ludd.com 206-638-9928 Prime 

mailto:rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us
mailto:ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us
http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365


Distribution List – Pg 2/3 
2022 Dockside Repair and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry 

Whatcom County Bid #22-06 
(Deadline: 2:30 PM, Tuesday March 1, 2022) 

Direct all questions in writing to: Rich Hudson, rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us, and cc: Elizabeth Kosa, ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us  
Note: All bid questions must be submitted in writing, and no later than end of day on Wednesday, February 16, 2022. 

Engineer’s Estimate: $ 350,000 - $ 450,000 
Plans & Specs: Download available at no charge from http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx 
Pre-bid Meeting: Mandatory – 11:00 AM, Wednesday, February 9, 2022; on board the Whatcom Chief Ferry 
Addenda: #1, Issued 02/22/2022 
The Bid Opening will be held live at https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365. See the last page of this Distribution List for details. 

 

 Company Name (Alphabetical) Primary Contact Name Email Address 
Phone 

Number Comments 
22  Lake Union Drydock Company G.H. (Hobie) Stebbins III hobie@ludd.com 206-819-6818 Prime 

23  Marine Surveys & Assessments Jill Cooper jill@msaenvironmental.com 360-385-4073 
environmental permitting, 
monitoring, and surveys 

24  Pacific Fishermen Shipyard and Electric, LLC Chris Johnson ChrisJ@pfishipyard.com 206-474-5665 Prime 
25  pacificfishermenshipyard tom harbin tomh@pfishipyard.com 206-730-0569 Prime 
26  Razz Construction Inc  Abdul Taufik abdult@razzconstruction.com 360-813-8132 Prime 
27  Spokane Regional Plan Center Robyn Stevens projectinfo@plancenter.net 509-328-9600 Plan Center 

28  Tri-City Construction Council 
Construction Bid 
Reporter bidinfo@tcplancenter.com 509-582-7424 Plan Center 

29  Tri-City Construction Council Kailey Casey bidinfo@tcplancenter.com 509-582-7424 Plan Center 
30  Vigor Marine, LLC Marie Huedepohl marie.huedepohl@vigor.net 503-819-9204   
31  Western Construction Resources Dawn Harju info@wcrinc.com 360-738-0370 Plan Center 
 

ATTENDEES AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 
 Lake Union Drydock Company 
 Nichols Boat Builders 
 Pacific Fisherman 
 Sound Testing 

Note: All bid questions must be submitted in writing no later than end of the day Wednesday, June 16, 2022. 
Email questions to rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us, and cc: ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us 

  

mailto:rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us
mailto:ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us
http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365
mailto:rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us
mailto:ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us


Distribution List – Pg 3/3 
2022 Dockside Repair and Maintenance of the Whatcom Chief Ferry 

Whatcom County Bid #22-06 
(Deadline: 2:30 PM, Tuesday March 1, 2022) 

Direct all questions in writing to: Rich Hudson, rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us, and cc: Elizabeth Kosa, ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us  
Note: All bid questions must be submitted in writing, and no later than end of day on Wednesday, February 16, 2022. 

Engineer’s Estimate: $ 350,000 - $ 450,000 
Plans & Specs: Download available at no charge from http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx 
Pre-bid Meeting: Mandatory – 11:00 AM, Wednesday, February 9, 2022; on board the Whatcom Chief Ferry 
Addenda: #1, Issued 02/22/2022 
The Bid Opening will be held live at https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365. See the last page of this Distribution List for details. 

 
 

Whatcom County Public Bid Opening invitation:  
Join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
 https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365  
You can also dial in using your phone.  
 United States (Toll Free): 1 877 309 2073  
 United States: +1 (571) 317-3129  
Access Code: 273-232-365  
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:  
 https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/273232365 

mailto:rhudson@co.whatcom.wa.us
mailto:ekosa@co.whatcom.wa.us
http://www.whatcomcounty.us/Bids.aspx
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/273232365
tel:+18773092073,,273232365
tel:+15713173129,,273232365
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/273232365

	22-06 Apparent Results
	22-06 Distribution

